Board of County Commissioners
Aitkin Agenda Request 2U

County Agenda ltem #

@ Requested Meeting Date: May 25, 2021

Title of Item: Application to repurchase tax-forfeited property

l:l REGULAR AGENDA Action Requested: |:| Direction Requested

CONSENT AGENDA I:] Approve/Deny Motion D Discussion Item

Adopt Resolution (attach draft) D Hold Public Hearing*

D INFORMATION ONLY *provide copy of hearing notice that was published

Submitted by: Department:
Rich Courtemanche Land Department

Presenter (Name and Title): Estimated Time Needed:
Rich Courtemanche - Land Commissioner n/a

Summary of Issue:

S 282.241 allows application to repurchase tax-forfeited property by the former purchaser on Contract for Deed.

Charles and Deborah Carriger - 109 Hiawatha Drive, Florahome, Florida 32140, a party listed on an recorded quit claim
deed from Pat Amato first party to the Pasquale Robert Amato and Linda Martin Amato Revocable Living Trust at the
time of forfeiture, has made and filed an application with the County Auditor for the repurchase of the hereinafter
described parcel of tax forfeited land:

Lots 34 and 35 in the plat of Skyline Acres (T48 R27),(PINS 51-1-040100 & 51-1-040200) and has submitted the fee of
$1,131.62.

Property will revert to the owner at the time of forfeiture. Applicant is aware that they will need to work with the County
Recorder for the property to transfer into their names and be legally recorded.

Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:

Recommended Action/Motion:
Approve resolution

Financial Impact:

Is there a cost associated with this request? |:| Yes No
What is the total cost, with tax and shipping? $

Is this budgeted? Yes IjNo Please Explain:

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission.



_ Apﬁ!iqati(_m for Repurchase of Tax Forfeited Lands (Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as amended)

To the Honorable Board of County Commissioners of

AITKIN

County, Minnesota.

1, the undersigned owner-morigagee-heir-representative of heirs , at the

time of forfeiture of the parcel .... of land situated in the County of __Aitkin __, State of Minnesota, described as
. 2, MENT LOTSD SECTION/ Rleck!S
follows s 8 O IRE D TR TORN D WISH Py RANGERT

PLAT oL “SKYUIVE ACres”
LOT 234 — (PACEL umBed. &) -1~ OF6I60 ; and,
LOT 35 — PRUCEL NUMRER S| - |~ 040 300

do hereby make application for the purchase of said parcel... of land from the State of Minnesota, in accordance
with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as amended.

In support of this application for the repurchase of said land I make the following statement:

(@) That hardship and injustice has resulted because of forfeiture of said land, for the following reasons, to-
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State of-Mimresota— For Q)q Owner-Morigagee-Heir-Representative of Heirs
County of J ut-Nara
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The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this | 2 day of /A @y é__, by
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AITKIN COUNTY LAND DEPARTMENT

|
TY 502 Minnesota Ave N. acld@co.aitkin.mn.us
Aitkin, MN 56431 phone: 218-927-7364

May 4, 2021

Charles & Debrorah Carriger
109 HIAWATHA DR
FLORA HOME FL 32140

RE: Repurchase Application of Parcels
51-1-040100 & 51-1-040200, Lots 34 &
35 Plat of; Blind Lake — Back Lot

The above properties forfeited to Aitkin County on 8/5/2020 for the nonpayment of real
estate taxes. The property is now owned by Aitkin County and their management is the
responsibility of this department.

Our records show that the owners of record at time of forfeiture are Pasquale and Gloria
Amato, Trustees. However, the tax statements were sent in care of you, Charles & Deborah
Carriger. There is no record of your ownership with the County Recorder. You claim to have an
unrecorded deed from approximately 17 years ago.

You have communicated with the County Auditor and have expressed an interest in getting the
parcel back. For that to occur, we will need either:

A. arepurchase application from Pasquale and Gloria Amato, Trustees as owners of record,
with payment of current and delinquent tax, penalty and interest along with fees and
charges as applicable. The application is subject to county board approval and could
include stipulations, or

B. You could make application for repurchase upon first providing verification of the
unrecorded deed, the deed must be a complete and recordable document, photocopies
and scanned images are not allowable. Since the property was last held in a Trust, you
would need to include documents of the legal existence of the trust and documents
necessary to complete the conveyance. Then make full application for repurchase along
with payment of all current, delinquent tax, penalty, interest and fees and charges as
applicable. The application is subject to county board approval and could include
stipulations.

| would make recommendation to the County Board that the following stipulations be in place prior
to the approval of your application:



1. Recording of the deed promptly after the repurchase is processed including payment of
recording fees and state deed tax and any other required items,

2. Payment of all tax delinquencies on other owned parcels within Aitkin County,

3. Commitment to notify Aitkin County of address changes promptly as we move forward.

To make a repurchase application to the County Board considering a repurchase request,
the following must be received in this office:

1. A copy of the deed, that shows you have a legal interest in this property and what type
of ownership you hold on the property. If you do not have documents that show you
have title to the property, then the last record owners, Pasquale and Gloria Amato,
Trustees we will need to make application,

2. Original fully completed, notarized and signed repurchase application form (enclosed),

3. Certified check or money order for the full amount of the repurchase made payable to
Aitkin County. The repurchase amount due on Parcels 51-1-040100 & 51-1-040200
must be calculated by the County Auditor, Kirk Peysar. Kirk's phone number is 218-
927-7354. The amount will include the real estate taxes that have not been paid and all
repurchase costs for these two properties, and

4. Evidence that all delinquent taxes owed to Aitkin County on your other properties have
been paid through May 15, 2021.

FULLY complete the enclosed application. This is the only information the County Board of
Commissioners has as to why they should approve the repurchase. The County Board can
approve the repurchase only if it is determined that:

- An undue hardship or injustice resulting from the forfeiture will be corrected by the
repurchase.

- The repurchase will promote the use of such lands that will best serve the public
interest.

After the completed application and full payment of the repurchase amount has been
received in this office, the application will be submitted to the Aitkin County Board for
consideration. If the County Board approves the repurchase of the property, the property will go
back into the same status as before any forfeiture. In other words, if there are any liens on the
property, they will all be reinstated. The fees (Certified check or money order) that you are paying
here only cover the forfeiture and real estate tax costs. The money that you send to us will be
cashed if the County Board approves the repurchase. If the Board does not approve of the
repurchase, the certified check or money order will be returned to you.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Rich Courtemanche

Land Commissioner

Aitkin County Land Department
502 Minnesota Ave North
Aitkin, MN 56431
acld@co.aitkin.mn.us
218-927-7364
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5M10/2021 Gmail - FW: repurchase amounts

%'f‘._:_;ﬂg G ma l l Dessie Carriger <destiniecarriger21@gmail.com>

FW: repurchase amounts
2 messages

charliecarriger <charliecarriger@yahoo.com> Mon, May 10, 2021 at 8:32 PM
To: destiniecarriger21@gmail.com

Sent frarn my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

———— Original message ——- 4

From: "Kirk R. Peysar" <kirk.peysar@co.aitkin.mn us>

Date: 5/6/21 4:28 PM (GMT-05:00)

To: charliecarriger@yahoo.com

Cc: Deborah Carriger <deborahcarriger@gmail.com>, "Rich P. Courtemanche" <rich.courtemanche@co.aitkin.mn.us>

Subject: repurchase amounts

Parcels 51-1-040100 and 51-1-040200

The amount for each parcel is $565.81, for a total of $1,131.62, is good through May 31, 2021, payment must accompany
the repurchase application. Application and payment should be remitted to the Aitkin County Land Department.

———

Thanks, Kirk

e e e R R e )

AR AR el ehs e ® This transmission (the e-mail and all attachments) is confidential and intended solely for the
use of the addressee(s). If you have received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply and delete this
transmission immediately. Any unauthorized distribution, or copying of this transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure
of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited. The information contained in this document is provided on an as-is
basis and does not constitute a binding legal contract or receipt for services.

charliecarriger <charliecarriger@yahooc.com> Mon, May 10, 2021 at 8:51 PM
To: destiniecarriger21@gmail.com

[Quoted text hidden]

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/2?ik=423b1b81bd &view=pt&ssarch=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 16334 19938487529561&simpl=msg-f%3A16934199394 . ..
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C. GEOFFREY VINING, P.A.

Alluruey at Law
129 8. Kentucky Avenue
Suite 702
Lulzeluncl, Florida 33801
: ’ REPLY TO;
Busi and Corpomii P.O. Box 2525
Eatates, Wills and Trusts lanjn’ﬂ.nd, FL 33500-2525
General Practice Teloplone 941/687-8320
Fax 941/06883699

August 10, 1999

P. R. and Linda M. Amato
Post Office Box 1012
Lake Alfred, FL 33850

Re: Estate Planping

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Amato:

Enclosed please find the originals of Your Revocable Trust, Last
Wills and Testaments, Durable Powers of Attorney, and Living
Wills and Designations of Health Care Surrogates.

The first and last pPages of your Trust Agreement should be
sufficient evidence of the existence of your Trust for use with
banking institutions, et Cetera. Assets transferred to or owned

applies to any qualified plan money that each of you may have,
What I mean by this ig any IRA's, TSA's pension or profit sharing
Plans, 401 (k) plans or other qualified retirement funds. The
owner of such assetsg cannot be changed to your trust because of
the nature of the asset. 1In addition, it may be advantageous
from an income tax Standpoint to have the pProceeds of such plans
pay directly to your spouse at death. In that way, Your spouse
could take advantage of a “spousal roll-over" of these funds and
defer income tax. However, it may be equally or even more
advantageous from an estate tax standpoint to have all or a
portion of these funds pay into your revocable trust at your

Robert Amato and Linda Martin Amato Revocable Trust Agreement
dated August 10, 1999."
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PASQ UALE ROBERT AMATO AND LINDA MARTIN AMATO
REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

This is a trust agreement between PASQUALE ROBERT AMATO and LINDA MARTIN
AMATO (referred to as "Grantors") and PASQUALE ROBERT AMATO and LINDA MARTIN
AMATO, or their successors, as trustees (collectively referred to as Trustee").

Article One: OQriginal Trust Estate. Grantors transfer and assign to Trustee all their right,
title, and interest in the assets listed on Schedule A attached to this agreement (these assets, together
with any additional assets, being referred to as the "trust estate"). Trustee acknowledges receipt of
the trust estate and agrees to hold and administer all assets in accordance with the terms and
conditions cf this trust agreement.

Article Two: Additional Property. Subject to acceptance by Trustee, Grantors or any other
person from time to time may add cash, securities, insurance policies, or other assets to the trust
estate by deed, gift, or will. The additional assets will be held, invested, administered, and distributed
according to the terms of this agreement, except to the extent expressly provided to the contrary in
the instrument of transfer.

Article Three: Rights Reserved by Grantors.

A. Alteration, Revocation or Amendment. Grantors, or either of them, reserve the right to
alter, amend, or revoke this agreement, at any time and from time to time, without the consent of
Trustee or any person, by giving written notice to Trustee to that effect. Notwithstanding the above,
the duties, responsibilities, and rate of compensation of Trustee may not be modified without its
written consent.

B. Power Over Trust Assets. Except as otherwise provided in paragraph C below, Grantors,
or either of them, also reserve the right to require changes in investments and to withdraw any or all
assets of the trust estate.

C. Suspension of Grantor's Rights. If; at any time during the continuance of this trust, either

Grantor is adjudicated incompetent by a court of appropriate jurisdiction, that Grantor's personal

C. GEOFFREY VINING, P.A.

LAKELAND, FLORIDA

V.



nor the construction of this agreement as one entire trust agreement. ;@
day of

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this agreement as of this

j@a;% ,1999.

Signed in the presence of.

(Twb witnesses as to PASQIJALE ROBERT AMA’I‘

wjp&llw /ﬂ-‘(//\ \7%///(/7Kft //}7!75

Teresa A, Grabill LTN[YA MARTIN AMATO

/ ) 'l'lws'i‘E -

(Tyvo witnesses as to ’AZ‘;QU E ROHER‘I AMATO 4
Trustees) Aprjille Hall %
Mﬁ. x BT/LJT‘DM (/. %f 71514 K/LV‘&%

Teresa A. Grabill INDA MARTIN AMATO

State of Florida
County of Polk

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by PASQUALE ROBERT _@MA’I‘O
and LINDA ARTIN AMATO, as Grantors and ,Trustees, this 9= day

g fwjzzg\\ C W—\ //
Notary Publi&//

My commission expires: 6-6-03
(Affix notarial seal)

Cs @eoffrey ining

C. GEOFFREY VINING
Nolary Public, State of Fiorida
My comm. 8xp. June 6, 2003

Comm. No. CC843544

C. GEOFFREY VINING, P.A.
LAKELAND, FLORIDA Page 13
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To Huaue and to Hold The same together with oll and singular the appurtenances thereunio belonging
or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, righi, title, interest, iien, equity and claim whatsoever of the suid
JSirst party, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit and behoof of the said second party forever.

In Witness mmrznf‘ The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first
above written.

d, sealed and delivered in the presence of Muw f 4
‘émﬁhg%r{@ 2ol

V‘“f ) [V’eﬁZ/n J\ﬂ/tr.é ? A'”"A\O

nedfitame / FFifnted Name

/] PSR E‘crqﬂ/ﬁﬁ Liye.
* ost Oifice Adklres
LL(JSACQ LA, /—""'“)) Fid S35us
Wilnesr Signature (as Lo Codrantor, 1 any) Co Granlor Sigimtuie, if ey
Printed Name Printed Name
Wiiness Signature (an o CoGranior, IT any) TFast OITfer Aklives T
Printed Nauie
STATE OF F‘\QT \h‘(\ J 1iiereby Certify that on this day, before me, an ofiicer duly authorized
COUNTY OF QQ_\\{‘_ 3 to ndininister oaths and take acknowledgments, personally appeared
_Glocia. Naeneso R
known Lo e to be Lthe person ___ described in and vho executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged before me that
exeettled the snmie, Uhint [ relied upon Lhe following form___ of identification of the nbo've-nnmed person__: Ve \\?___ e
CKnow i . o . n«ndthat an onth (was)lvns not) taken,
f TIOTARY FUBBER STAMP SEAL ! Witness my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid Lhis

= : /_3_\;5_«;, of_Decavelpen,  AD19SD
- fé& % MY ml:ne :cE:l'-ma %K)AWLQQ_ _

prinlure

m..Y:M -r-r\.:i;....p.\.ﬁ O'Neal )

o




S JuA=  omman
?9.'1’ /35 Ypllage Lol
bonHoe [lawtrd FL 3384/

7 -
S
aacﬁRDE““
TRACT £

L COMPARED——

(‘ CFICE OF COUNTY RECORDER
{ AITKIN COUNTY, MN
WELL CEATIFICATE RECEVED
CERTIFICATE NOT REGURED

COUNTY RECORDER
AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA

FILED

MAY 0 7 26020 i

RO

As Doc. No.
=5 §&
339142 58 3
-
.
3 n
. = i :g‘ :
g 1
A 4 ; ¥
. ~g $4



CoHRibes s Deigie CARR Gt

Po. By c7tg
Advwsn P r
CokhTo Miny. 3353, 0718

This Instrument Prepared by:
TR AMATO
V0 Box 101
Lice ALFRtey Fia 33860

Fropeity Appraisers Parcel ldanliticminn (Foliol Numberis):

LT 344 %5 - Sl;zu vz Acpes TLaT 14
i

Grameels] S.5. #ls):

"
93
91

QSeminole Paper & Prinung Co,, jac. 1887

tw Ceuly, Mi MNNESaTA.

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR PROCESSING DATA SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA 0

This @uit-Tlaim ‘P’E:E;g. Executed this 'ﬁﬁrf duy of Dt guizerz A1 woz. | hy
LinDa ¥ TAT g7

Sfirst parly, to 5 |
Chreles Any Derey C’ﬁflﬁ’-«"fe,c

whose post office address s ? O. %OX (57/8’
CokATD, MinvNes0TH 5532/-9718§

[Wheiewns ysed herain lhe tarms “Mist parly” and “secand pady” shall inctude singular and plutal, heils, legel represeniatives, and
rnlgny ol Individuals, and the successors and assigna el coiporations, whetevar The conlext 5o admils ar reqisies )
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in hand paid by the said second party, the receipt whereafis hereby ucknowledged, does  hereby remise, release aid
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To Have and to Hold The same together with all und singular the appurtenances thereunto belonging
or in anywise appertatning, and all the esiale, right, title, inferest, lien, equily and cluim whatsoever of the suid
first party, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, bencfit and behvof of the suid second party Jorever.
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above written.
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CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF COUNTY BOARD OF AITKIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA
ADOPTED May 25, 2021

By Commissioner: Xxxxx 20210525-xxx

Application to Repurchase Tax-Forfeited Property

WHEREAS, Charles and Deborah Carriger, husband and wife were taxpayers at the time of forfeiture
(Applicants).

WHEREAS, the Applicants were listed as a party on an unrecorded quit claim deed from Pat Amato first party
to the Pasquale Robert Amato and Linda Martin Amato Revocable Living Trust at the time of forfeiture

WHERAS, the Applicants have made and filed an application with the County Auditor for the repurchase of the
hereinafter described parcel of tax forfeited land, in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1945, Section 282.241, of amended, which land is situated in the County of Aitkin, Minnesota and described as
follows, to-wit:

Lots 34 and 35 in the plat of Skyline Acres (T48 R27), and
WHEREAS, said Applicants has set forth in his application that:

a. Hardship and injustice has resulted because of forfeiture of said land, for the following reasons, to-
wit:

Charles Carriger and Deborah Carriger “husband and wife” taxpayer 26656 and Taxpayer 177 in
care of US for payment of taxes. Made Feb 18, 2020 in amount of $3100.58 using ACI payment Inc.
services (RNP002673BF3378) with assistance of Aitkin County Treasurer to complete electronic
payment of $3100.58 providing confirmation #6511371 for payment on taxpayer 26656 and 177.

20April 2021 relatives of Carrigers’ discovered properties to be transferred to them were no longer
listing for neither Amato Pasquale R and Gloria nor taxpayer 26656 — Carriger’s even though
parcels were paid over seventeen years by Carrigers.

27 Apr 2021 — May 6, 2021: Audit with assistance of Aitkin County Treasurer’s Office determined
Feb 18, 2020 payment of $3,100.58 did not cover Lot 34 &35.

WHEREAS, the Applicants have made payment of all delinquent taxes of properties, and

WHEREAS, this board is of the opinion that said applications should be granted for such reasons,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the application of Charles and Deborah Carriger for the
purchase of the above described parcel of tax forfeited land be and the same is hereby granted and the County

Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to permit such repurchase according to the provisions of Minnesota
Statutes 1945, Section 282.241, as amended.
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Commissioner xxxx moved for adoption of the resolution and it was declared adopted upon the following vote

FIVE MEMBERS PRESENT All Members Voting

STATE OF MINNESOTA}
COUNTY OF AITKIN}

I, Jessica Seibert, County Administrator, Aitkin County, Minnesota do hereby certify that | have compared the foregoing with the original
resolution filed in the Administration Office of Aitkin County in Aitkin, Minnesota as stated in the minutes of the proceedings of said
Board on the 25" day of May, 2021 and that the same is a true and correct copy of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal this 25" day of May, 2021

Jessica Seibert
County Administrator
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